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ACFER IN REPLY TO THE FOLLOWING ! . Enclosure
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,
Education OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS,
;’7 {S’F . o wnsmﬂé'ron:
Subject: Octodber 4, 19507,

Report on
AL

Frances Churboneau .

Superintendent,

Indian Industrial Schocl,

Carlisle, Pemmaylvania,

3 v A

The enclosed communication from Robert Charbemeau,nlleging that
his daughter Frances was taken to Carlisle without his ¥nowledge or
sonsent, and askins that she be sent home, 1s referred to ycu for a
report and return cf the psaner,

1T the zirl was ever enrclled at Carlisle, make such rerort as
you zan from the records, and if present st the school or known to
any of your emploves; add what information you heve heen able to gat

er relative to her enrolment, etec.

Very respectiully,

-

(Signe=d) C. F. Larrabea,

Acting Commigsioner,

CQompared,
(D
]’ ;



=,

REFER 1IN ACPLY TO THE FOLLOWING !

Hducation
77902 - 1907
File 220

Subject:
France

“ERe 1 2en
™ FY ||2"t .

hen the

‘urther,

‘otten,

* =3
referred

‘mnerintendent's
2}

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,
OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS,

WASHINGTON.

8 Charboneau.

harbonsau,

North Dakota

letter of the 17th ultimo, ccncerning your daughter Frances

te the SHperiniendent of the Carlisle School

for a

answer is received you will be sdvised

e u re s e t;tfli 1'-]-:'{)

(Sign=d) C. F. Larrabes.

Acting Commi ssioner.



N A

JOR W, A, MERCER, llth Cavalry HN R. = - % S
Superintendent ' 7/2/(Eune 1den’( N £ - e

Quartermaster
DEF’ARTMENTOFTHEINTEFEIQRFIIJE

UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE \“\ INi nn“
INDIAN INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL
=
Subject: SARLISLE, FA. " get. &, 1909
Report on
Frances Charboneau,

i dnoil.

The Honorable,
The Commissioner of Indian Affairs,

Washington, D. C.

Sir:
I am in receipt of your Office letter (Education 77702/07,File
820), dated the 4th instant, inclosing a letter from Robert Gha.r-‘
boneau, Fort Totten, N.Dak., dated the 17th ultimo, in which he
alleges that his daughter Frances was brought to Carlislie without
his knowledge or consent and in which he asks that she be sent home.
Complying with your Office request for report on this case, you
are advised that this girl was brought here with a party of pupils
from the Devil's Lake Reservation, Fort Totten, N.,D,, on Sep tember

‘3223 by William J. Gardner, one of our old pupils who has been attend=
ing law school at Dickinson College during the past 24 years. I have
shown lr. Charboneau's letter to Gardner and have discussed the case
with him, He states that about a week before he arranged to start

for Carlisle Mr., Charboneau came to him at Fort Totten and stated

that he would like to have his two daughters, Frances and a younger
one, come to Carlisle as students; that he (Gardner) told Charboneau
he would be willing to bring them if the superintendent, Mr, Ziebach,
would give his approval; that he (Gardner) was going to his home for
the week and would not be at Fort Totten but would come through

Devil's Lake and take the daughters,together with any others that
4

e



might meet him at the station there, and escort them to Carlisle;
that when he arrived at Devil's Lake, as arranged, he found Frances
Charboneau and an older sister at the depot, Frances being there
ready to come to Carlisle; that upon being asked for it the sister
handed him (Gardner) the required application and consent containing
the signature of said Robert Charboneau and also the approval of
Superintendent Ziebach; that the girl apparently was anxious to

come to Carlisle, which was apparently approved by the father and
also by the sister as indicated by the latter's presence.

The application and consent in question was brought to the
office by sald Gardner upon his arrival at Carlisle and apparently
the same meets all the requirements, though Gardner says he has no
means of knowing whether or not the father signed the same, The
signature, however, does not correspond with the signature on the
letter of Robert Charboneau above referred to., There is reason to
believe, however, that this letter was written by some one other
than the father. As stated, Superintendent Ziebach signed the
required certificate recommending the transfer of the girl.

Upon talking with the girl today, it is learned that she has
been somewhat homesick and no doubt it is on account of her letters
to her people at home asking that they effect her return that Mr,
Charboneau has madi%f‘ltatamant and request to your Office. The
girl acknowledges that her father freely and fully gave his consent
to her enrollment at Carlisle before she started, and her comment
was that her father must have changed hie mind rather suddenly,

when told that he was now asking for her return on the ground that



he had not given his consent, The girl has been slightly indisposed
with a cold during a part of the time since her arrival at Carlisle
but there is nothing about her condition as regards her health to
cause anxiety, and this phase of her condition is or was perhaps
exaggerated by her desire to return to her home.. According to
the application, this girl will be 18 years of age on January 2,
1908, She had progressed as far as she could in the boarding school
at Fort Totten and I believe her own welfare will be promoted and
subserved by her remaining at Carlisle. In view of all the facts
I feel that the father should abide by his consent to have the
daughter enrolled and I believe that if he would write his daughter
to remain instead of encouraging her in the hope that she will be
returned that further trouble in connection with the case would be
ended.

The letter of Mr. Charboneau is herewith returned.

Very respectfully,

| F
X /

Major 11th Cavalry,
Superintendent.
J-R"SCh.



Fnclosures
RIFER IN REPLY TO THE FOLLOWING!

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

Ry cat Ao OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS,

81708 - 1907 '
Pile £20 WASHINGTON.
Qetober 10, 1907.
Subject:
Fnreolment of Hrances
Charboneau at Jurlisle,

Superintendent,
Indian School,
Fort Tetten, North Takota.

The encleosed correspondence relative to the dransfer of Frances
Charboneau to the Carlisle School,ia referred to you for a full report
and return to this Gffice.

lir. Charboneau asserts that his daughter went t¢ Carlisle without
his consent . It appears from Supt. Mercer's letter that the consent
blunk was properly filled out and approved by vou. Flease set out
the circumstanceg of this transfer, whether the blank was signed by
the father in the presence of witnesses, whether hies letter of com=
plaint is in his own handwriting, ete.

Very respectfully,

"y T ':':" T.877 :?_‘r_\'Q"-'—.

ramnarel. hAeting Commissicner.

J.H.D.(P) L})
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REFER IN REFLY TO THE FOLLOWING I

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,
Bducation OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS,

26177 - 1907
'ile 820 WASHINGTON.

Subject: Qotober 31, 1907.
Enrolment of

daughter at
Carlisle .,

#r. Robert Charboneau,
Fort Tetten, North Dakcta.
Xy Friend :
Your letter c¢f the 24th instant, repesting your statement that

veur daughter Frances wae taken to the Carlisle Scheool withcocut yowr

knowledge or ccnsent, hag been received.

- : e . : - i 3
Your former complaint was referred to Supt. lercer of the Care

lisle Scheol, and he informed me that a consent blank was filed when

your dsughter was enrclled, having a signature which purpcrted t¢ bhe

vours, T am investigating the matter further, and if it is found
that any deception has beern rracticed tc your prejudice, thal her ene
rolment was entirely without yecur knowledge and consent, T shall have
the matter righted ss far as T can,
Very respectfully,
(Signed) F. . LeuPR:

oornmi ssioner,

:iR%: 4 R

Compared. L/D




Enclosure

REFEM [N REFLY TO THE FOLLOWING ! [

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

_— OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS,
Rducation '

86177 - 1907 WASHINGTON.

File REQ

complaint of
Robert Charboneau.

Superiatendent,

[ndian School,

Tort Totten, North Dakota.

The enclosed letter from Robert charvoneau, reitorating his

cerplaint that his daughter Prances was taken to the Carlisle School

without hie knowledge or consent, is referred to you in connecticn

with similar papers forwarded to ycu on the 10th instant for & report.

The 0ffice is awaiting ycur asnswer to that letter hefore making
a definite reply to ¥r. Charboneau. Please give thig matter your
early atiention and return all the papers with your rencrt.

Very respectfully,

-
L ]
-

e}
i
T

4
=3
-
3
e
=
(=
3

il (s T

Jomparsgd >



va* /@6/;7 832‘5 ééaﬂf‘éizzz;u - 4 Czéq,£;24é_

Subject. L1

nrollment of Frances
fhervoncau at CoplislRTMENT OF THE INTERIOR. ey
/ \i‘ LNb l{fi

UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE, RECEIVED /?j 3

$20
Indian Industrial Schooi S - i A
58656

Fort Totten, N. D. ' W

November 4th, 1907.

To the Honorable,
The Commissioner of Indian Affsa rs,
Washington, D. C.
Sir:-

I have the honor to acknowledge the regeipt ofOffice
letter "Educztion 81709-1907 File 820" dated October 1l0th
enclosing a letter from Major W. A. Mercer, Superintendent
of Carlisle, also a letter from one Robert Charboneau pro-
testing against his daughter remaining at Carlisle stating
that she was taken without his knowledge or consent and desires
she be returned at once.

After considerable difficulty I succeeded in obtain-
ing an interview with lMr. Charboneau who informed me that
he never consented to his daughter being enrolled at Carlisle
and that he never signed the consent blank. In this con-
nection will ssy that Frances Charboneau and an older sister
called at my office several dayé prior to her leaving for
Carlisle withan application and consent blank properly filled

out for my approvel. Not being aequainted with Mr. Char-



Commissioner. (2)

boneau personally I had no idea but the application and
consent blank were bong fide as the older sister was present
at the time and if any objections had been made I certainly
would not have given my consent to the énrollment. This
consent blank was brought to my office by Frances and her
older sister during my absence at the Turtle Mountaing and
a Week Or more before I signed the same s0 I have reasons to
believe that Mr. Charboneau had ample time to protest against
her going if he so desired. Mr, Charboneau refuses to con-
sent to his daughter remaining at Carlisle and inforus me
that he desires that she be sent home, Nevertheless I con-
cur in the recommendation of Major liercer that "her own wel-
fare will be promoted and subserved by her remaining at
Carlisle",

Your Office is informed that the enclosed letter sign-
ed Mr. Charboneau was writ-en by his oldest daughter who
wgs present at the time the consent blank was signed by ue.

I return herewith the communications of Mr. Charboneau
and Major Mercer. |

Very respectfully,

Superintendent.

_ Y



MEFER IN REPLY TO THE FOLLOWINGI

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

Fducation OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS,
8BEHEG - 1907
File 220 WASHINGTON.

Subject:
November 16, 1907,
Congent of Robert
Charbhoneau for enrocl-
ment of dzughter =at
Carlisle,

Superintendent,
Tndian fcheol,
Fort Toetten, ¥Worth Takota,

Your letter of the 4th instant has been received, concerning the
statemenis of Robert Charbonean regardinz his daughter's enrolment
in the Carlisle School.

You dc¢ not say whether or not the consent blank submitted to you
by Prances Charhoneau and her older =istar was sizned by the father

when you placed your own signature to the blank, or whether there

were witnesses tc the signature purporting t¢ be his. Tlease give
definite information on these points, Also, tell whether this 5;5;_1

LIREIRLETS
1ly is on the Devil's Lake or Turtle iountain rells, whether f,"_'_-t\-_d:\‘!-' 2
4 .

L

been allotted, or if not allotted, whether the father has eantered on

land; the degree of Tndian blocd, status as a citizen or ctherwise,

"

Wt as early & date as practicable, as

=

ete. Submit this information

the data &Be necessary in a determination ¢f lNr. charboneai's

B .‘Ltﬂ.t';'."-"

ments,

’ Very respectfully,
“YWpareq.,

fe1aned) . F. Larrabes.

"Paandmoy Aeting Commissioner .



REFER IN REPLY TO THE FOLLOWING !

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

Education OFFICE OF INDIAN A
886853 - 1907 FIRIRS,
File /20 WASHINGTON.

Subject:
Conzsent of Robert Charboneau November 16, 1907,

for enrciment of daughter at
Carlisle.

Superintendent ,
Indian Incdustrial School,
Carlisle, Pennsylvania.
Sir :

Referring agaln to the correspondence of Robert Charboneau and
his insistence that his daughter Frances wae taken to your school
without his occnsent, you will please forward tc the Office the con-
sent blank on which the name of }r. Charboneau arpears. After talke
ing over this peint with the girl, give me her statement cn the
gigning of the blank; whether the signature ‘is really her father's;
if not, who wrote his name in the blank ; and if he did not sign

himself, whether he can write, etc,

Very respectfully,

-id e

Acting Commissioner,

!

II -p.

Compared.



7 SN W

o 7 . A=

- Crban b ol i / 2 3
7__ £/ ;’FM#M A rtL Al - %—f& /M,, af?ﬂ/‘/é/vaf’ ‘
,I : C)me%w '-} 2rset /Mf %:ma f&a/émm /-% o 4'
AT R (/fg,p Jﬂm/ _Z /‘éfn%z 7W st

1/{4//4* m,ﬂd-/udn/v&/ M7zw M%/%—%M
7@ sncea .ﬁ-:a: e Aasrcls’ A A B

oGt of Lt
;_ - M, e W‘Z’/Z&L‘ ez _..M,//ﬂww%t/ﬁji{, 2

Py %y@é sl A~ -—me e, —/%“ jf%]
«%&M&' f 7rm m7my‘é Arece m/ Jﬂ% _ oI
.__Z;%fw{/mp?u// (M%/Mmaéfn ./Zr//% —/'ét/‘f/ﬂ __ég/
____-A;m—/z,/‘w j—fj.ﬁ.z_; ff. ﬁy ettt
__*.--Zf’é _Sozratn _-//;:ndé, ">

: i




I ik P S Hvid f/ﬂ-,z,,;,,g,wi,g: ? PAAL

S ek Wz/#:’zﬂf_ : aémw et : z#z,,:/;/lff. fm/nv(/@- J

/ o dan i //22/ e mmwﬁ,&f e AL LA
AP 7{% g viant .—-‘@7&&4/54/%4&(_. = ,Wﬁ
II. B L e o ‘Z'/Zézh'r){ xﬂ/?ﬁ-—/ﬂ!/&(/ A5 W

ke i s o

Ry

—

Y s b sl il L4 il medalii




WL

i Al = ublic, North Dakdta, rbw\m i
A T e - — —— ity Commission Expires August 31, 1912 ———3

] : ez siseiy M/MM{
- ?Mw e /fé// /{ % C MMM

ares A 7fmv

/- OF INDIAN g
‘<‘ REGEW"D%

S oV g-1907 "

| Eile oo e

88§

T_ /w»c .ﬁl /Eg//i %/y DM

Y e g_;,,.,-MW ezl ﬂ,’z |
| (f’,ﬁﬁ/&w&fj; 7 /&;( e o _7 et — /Mf/

4 M//ﬁz M = /é’&ﬁ{ (‘//M —Z Ll _«é',wt({
Q,Lz

M&%ﬁ( R kg ,,/é A

A WO



DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR.
Subject. UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVIOE,

Complaint of
Robert Charboneau.

Indian Industrial School,

Fort Totten, N. D.
November 11/ 1907.

To the Honorable,
The Commissioner of Indian Affairs,
Washington, D. C.

I have the honor to acknowledge the receipt of Office letter
"Bducation 86177-1907, File 820, dated October 31lst, 1907" en=
clesing a letter froméhobert Charboneau claiming that his daughter
was taken to Carlisle without his knowledge or consent.

This matter was taken up with your office and report made
under date of the 4th instant.

I respectfully return herewith communication of Mr. Char-

boneau.
Very respectfully,
VAE -_'ég’r,.{,/‘f‘
1 enclosure. Superintendent.



MAJOR W, A, MERCER, Iith Cavalry /‘rﬂ JW ;4 Hlen, - fo %ﬁﬁ"‘o
S

Superintendent sistant Superintendent Tuirler akter

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR gga
UNITED STATES INDIAN SERVICE {
Subject: INDIAN INDUSTRIAL SCHOOL
Consent of Robert CARLISLE. PA.
Charboneau for en- Nov, 18, 1907,
rolment of daughter.

(‘ . ._. 5

F e INDAN -

14;“wu. XD 1”4[3

The Honorable, (’RECBV ﬁ
> NOV J1907
The Commigsioner of Indian Affairs, Flie__gj:.g_[, -

Washington, D. C, ;S
Sir: /--‘-

Complying with instructions contained in your Office letter
(Bducation 88656«-1907, File 820) dated the 16th instant from the
Acting Commissicner of Indian Affeirs, thereé is inclosed herewith
the consent for the enrollment of Frances Charboneau of Devils Lake,
North Dakota, as a pupil at this school,

Reporting further upon the case as requested, I have to state
that this matter has again been talked over with the girl and she
states that she herself signed her father's name to the consent.

Bhe states also that she understood her father talked with lMr. Gardner
about Ler coming to Carlisle as a student and tﬁageggﬁggﬁddeslrous
of having her come in company with another girl, a cousin of Frances.
Frances also states that the older sister who, it seems, sustains
the relation of mother to the girl at the home (the mother teing
dsad) freely and fully consented for Frances to come and accompanied
her to the railway station in leaving, Frances says her father can
write well himself but was absent from home working at the time the
girl left, which is given as the reason he did not sign in person,

s I deem it proper to add that the girl is now apparently quite

=
!f;, wcontented at Carlisle and that it is believed she would profit

%



greatly by her enrollment here if the father would write her to
settle down and embrace the opportunity for training which the school
affords, For the girl's own sake I trust that the matter can be
adjusted so as to permit of her remaining.

Very respectfully,

§k¢2.y7!V“L'
; Acting Superintendent,
JRW-SCh .



: .___....__.K

Vi INDIAN A
/:L \ i,b

< RECEIVE D

> uDv 9J1907

BRIEF. ""“*‘“"_"“'

APPLICATION OF

( ;ﬂ/w% C% ol siec e bl v

FOR THE ENROLLMENT OF

IN THE INDIAY SCHOOL AT

CARLISLE, PENNSYLVANIA

NAME OF AGENCY FROM WHIC]I PUPIL CAME:

Date of enrollment, _)\-5{6 / %, 1907

3 )years.

Term of enrollment,

NAME OF COLLECTING AGENT:

G sty o g o R e




(e

APPLICATION FOR ENROLLMENT IN A NONRESERVATION SCHOOL
(For a chill enrolled nt an Agency.)

For and in consideration of the Government of the United States assuming the care, education, and

maintenance in the United States Indian School st CARILISLE, PA.

of (fLﬂ 12 CAlAD /%M/nmm_ j"tﬂ/‘g ;date of bifth%&tfm.... i}/f'?ﬂ.

(Name of ehild.)

(Tribe.)

NAME OF FATHER. Living or : DEGREE OF
TRIBE
(Both Indian and English,) Dead 4 R INDIAN BLoop,

| NAME OF MOTAER. |

,%4 = __fla.fw(

I!, ; ... i ___ ﬁfrz:ai ....... i _.,fa.uvzwf- o AROAL. | do hereby voluntarily consent and agree i

(Parent, guardian, or next of kin.)

enrollment in said schpol for a period of _ 3 . years, and also obligate myself to abide by all
f\?ut less thnn 3 }

the rules and regulations for Indian s¢hools.

The said child has been enrolled in the following schools:

DATE oF DATE 0F . ‘
ENROLLMENT. DISCHARGE. CAUSE.

» %&bﬂ @U”f/ il I N DS J

NAME OF SCHOOL. GRADE,

G S e Rl s b . s o

3.

4.

S T LT e e L C ot
Two witnesses:
3 _

= } 7/




PHYSICIAN’S CERTIFICATE.

I hereby certify that I have this day carefully examined the above-named child herein proposed for transfer
and find /244 to be in proper physical condition to attend school, and not afflicted with tuberenlosis or
/ any disease which would be a menace to the health of other pupils.

) This . .45 N day offg 2\ o 19077
Cf% s / ‘[\

|
i \/ /gvf‘-w‘i-/t«v‘-—-v*—ffff’;

Physician afpdian |ndustrial . Sc¥epnty.

CARLISLE, PA.
CERTIFICATE OF AGENT OR BONDED SUPERINTENDENT.

I hereby certify that the statements made in the foregoing application and certificate, to the best of my
knowledge and belief, are true; that the congent of ..‘(:(;r.(._.-., _.,._‘,'s.—._%.l.,.“x.‘,_.;._;.....\-..,.-.gM;..‘.-..'.;_;_.......
= {Parent, guardian, or next of kin.)

was voluntary, and I recommend the transfer of the said child.

AL RPN | |

“Agent or Superintendent.

SPECIAL NOTE.

This form must be executed in duplicate when a ehild is transferred from a reservation to a nonreservation school.
The Superintendent of the nonreservation school will retain the original for his files, and the duplicate shall be deposited
in the Agency records. The agent will shen send to the Commissioner of Indian Affairs his certificate as provided by
law, All the blanks must be properly filled in every case,

NOTE

Age limits, fourteen to twenty years.  Preferably fourteen to eighteen.  Students must be at least one-fourth Indian, pre-
ferably full Indian. Special cases beyond the age limit will be given consideration. An industrial course only can be taken
and the term veduced to three years, in exceptional cases,



INDORSEMENTS

The laws relating to the transfer of Indian children from reservations and schools are as follows:

That hercafter nb Indign child shall be sent from any Indian reservation to a school beyond the State or Territory
in which shid reservation iz situated without the voluntary consent of the father or mother of such child if either of
them are living, and if neither of them are living without the voluntary consent of the next of kin of such child. Such
consent shall be made before the agent of the reservation, and he shall send to the Commissioner of Indiun Affairs his
eertificate that such eonsent has been voluntarily given before such child shall be removed from such reservation. And
it shall be nnlawful for any Indian agent or other employce of the Government to induce, or seek to induce, by with-
holding rations or by other improper means, the parents or next of kin of any Indian to consent to the removal of any
Indian child beyond the limits of any reservation. (28 Stats., p. 906.)

Provided, That hereafter no Indian child shall be taken from any school in any State or Territory to a school in any
other State against its will or without the written eonsent of its parents. (29 Stats., p. 348.)

The rules provide that—

A pupil who has been regularly enrolled in a nonzeservation school must not be taken to any other nonreservation
sehool withont the consent of both Superintendents and the Commissioner of Indian Affairs, and Superintendents will
be held to strict aecountability for such pupils taken to their schools.

An Indian boy or girl 18 years old and over may, without the ccnssnnt. of parents or othars, personally sign the
application form on its being changed to suit the ease,

This form is to be nsed only in transfers from reservations or Iadian schools to nonreservation schools.

-



BEFEA IN REPLY TO THE FOLLOWING!

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

F
Rducaticn OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS,

90656 - 1907;88656 - 1907 WASHINGTON.

91511 - 1907

88848 - 1907 December 5, 1907,
File 820

Subject:

Enrolment of Frances
Sharbeneau at Carlisle.

Superintendent,
Tndian School,
Fort Totten, Ncrth Dakota.

I am in receipt of a further statement from the Superintendent
cf the Carlisle Indian School, concerning the enrclment of Frances
Charboneau. The consent blank, on which is your signature, has heen
submitted, but with the information that Frances says that she signed
her father's name as consenting to the transfer, her father being
away frcm home at the time; that he had talked with William Gardner
abocut it and was desirous of having her come in company with a cousin;
that the sister consented to her going to Carlisle and accompanied
her to the railroad station; and that the father is able to write.

The blank does not show that any physician's certificate was
obtained. There was also hut one witness tc the signature which pur-
ported to be Yr. Charboneau's.

Under cath Mr. Charboneau denies having signed the consent blank.
Frances admits having signed her father's name., You say :

Frances Charboneau and an clder sister called at my cffice



- - Fort Totten.

several days prior to her leaving Carlisle with an application
and censent blank properly filled out for my approval. Not Le-
ing acquainted with Mr. Charboneau personally I had no idea but
the application and consent blank were vona fide as the older
sister was present at the time and if any objections had heen
made T certainly would not have given my consent to the enrol-
ment, This consent blank was brought to my office by Frances
and her older sister during my absence at_ the Turtle Nountains
and a week or more before T signed the same so I have reasons

to believe that Mr. Chartcneau had ample time to protest against

her going if he so desired.

You do not say that the blank was signed when vresented to you,

but that the blank was properly filled out.

The statement of ¥William Gardher;, the young mamr who collected

\

the party, as communicated by Supt. Vercer, is :

That upon being asked for it the sister haunded him the re-
quired application and consent blank containing the signature
of said Robert Charloneau and alsoc the ajproval of Superintendent

Ziebach.

The Superintendent adds:

Gardner says he has no means of knowing whether or not the
father signed the same.

¥r. Charboneau's £t . | cuntains this statement :

Ay daughter Tily who is clder than Frances tells me she saw
the consent blank at the railroad depot immediately before ¥ran-
ces left by train ; that she saw the space for parent's cr guar-
dlan's signature and that the space had no name, but was blank.
She tells me she told Ur, Gardner that he did not get my consent
nor signature, but he did not seem to think anything of it.

"is affidavit denies that he was ever asked to sign "such a
blank" or that he ever saw it; and that he did not in ady manner what-

ever consent to the transfer.

These conflicting statements evidence a lack of aprreciation



-l ¥ort Totten.

“of the necessity for conforming strictly to the rules governing the
transfer of pupils, particularly the requirement of written consent
of the parent or guardianj and 1 am of opinion that, notwithstanding
the advantages offered at the Carlisle GSchool, this girl should he
returned to her father, and “ajor Mercer will be directed to that
effect; unless Mr. Charboneau ccncludes to permit her to remain there.

Your attention is c¢a’'led to the importance of requiring conform-
ance to the rules laid down .
| Very respectfully,
(Signed) F. 0 Leupd.
Commissicner,

F.I.P.

Compared. 77
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BEFEA IN REPLY TO THE FOLLOWING!

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

Education OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS,
20656 - 1907
BRB56 - 1607 WASHINGTON.

91511 - 1907
88847 - 1207
File 820
December 5, 1907
Subject:

nrolment of Frances
Chearboneau at Carlisle.

Mr. Robdert Charboneau,

Tert Totten, North Dakota.
iy Friend :

T have held your letter of ¥ovember 4th, together with the af-
fidavit enclosed with it, until T could get scme definite information
regarding the signature on the consent blank filed with the Superin-
tendent of the Carlisle School for the enrolment of your daughter
Frances.

T now have the blank, with the statement that your daughter ade-
mits having written your name on the blank as consenting to her trans-
fer. Her exrlanation of such action, as reported by the Surerinten-
dent, is that you were away from kome at the time] that you were will-
ing for her to go and had talked the matter c¥er with the represen-
tative of the Carlisle School who was muking up a party o¢f puplls te
take back with him; and that her sister consented to her going and
accompanied her to the train.

You thus see that the principal fault lies in your own Tamily.
There appears to have been no lack of good faith on the part of Supt.,

Ziebach or William Gardner, the School's agent, although they were



- - Charboneau,

negligent in not proving the signature as vours,
Notwithstanding the fact that your dsughter has many advantages
at Carlisle and that the cost of her transportation to and from the

school is quite an item, I am willing to direct her reiuran to you if

vou insist upon it.

Advise me =t arn early date whether or not you are willing to

allow her to remain longer at Carlisle.

Very respectfully,

(Signad) 7. L. Leupp.

FIFP Commissioner.

Gompared.»éz
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REFER IN REPLY TO THE FOLLOWING : 1 -C,ch/:- A -
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,
Education OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS,
906548 - 1907
28656 - 1007 WASHINGTON.
91511 - 1907
88846 - 1907
"ile 820 ece her 5, 1907%.

Subject:
Parolment of Frances

Charboneau without
father's consent.

Superintendent,
Indian Tndustrial Schcool,
Carlisle, Pennsylvania.
5iP

For ycur infgrmation T enclose & copy of a letter to Superinten-
dent Ziebach of the Fort Totten Schcol, relative to the transfer to
your school of Frances Charbonsau,

You will note the inconsistencies in the statements ¢f the dif-
ferent parties to this discussion, and the conclusion that I have
reached in the case. 1Unless 'r. Chartoneau is willing to sllow her
to remain at Carlisle, you will arrange for her return to ¥ort Totten.

Blank 5 - 192 "For & child not enrolled at an Agency® contains a
note , thg seccnd part ¢f which is, "Pupils and Indian solicitors will
not bde accerted." This does not appear on "lank 5 - 192a and there-
fore there is no absolute restriction on that point. However, as
disputees so frequently arise where pupils have bheen permitied to ccl-
lect parties, it would be well to use other means and have such duty
performed by responsible employes who urnderstand thoroughly the neces-
sity for strict observance of all requirements,

When 'r. Chartboneau's answer is received T shall communicate



Carlisle,

£k you. The return expenses will necessarily fall on your

Very reapectfully,

(Gigmed) I'. = Laupp.
Commi gsioner.,
J.H.D.(P)

compareds 4



P.J. McCLORY
E. R. BARNETT

)

ety

To the Hon, Commissioner of Indien Affairs,

McCLORY & BARNETT

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
BRENNAN BLOCK o

- Devils Lake, North Dakota
Dee 9,1907,

Pear Sir;

I thank you foer your letler &f the

L"i\‘l‘

ard inst. end 1n reply I beg to ask you most rneQﬂJ

that you will kindly heve my deughter Frances Charbonezu
sent home from tlhe @arlisle School $mmedittely.
I am yours

Most respectfully,

5 il ' 7 f/—‘ -
/ [Mﬂmk ( Favirrres™




FILE

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

REFER IN DEPLY TO THE FOLLOWING:

Education OFFICE OF INDIAN AFFAIRS,

H56700-1207

Pile 820 WASHINGTON,

Subject: December 20, 1907,
Return of

Frances Charboneau
to hey honme,

Superintendent,

Indian School,

Cariisle, Pa,

81yt

Robert Charboneau of Devil's Telke, North Dakota, insists
that his daughter Frances Charbonesu, taken %o your school
without his consent, should be returned; and in view of this
fact which has been established in the correspondence, you will
make arrangements to send her home, notifying the Agent, and Mr.
Charboneau, when she wlll reach there.

Very respectfully,

(Signed) C. 7. T.arrabes.

JHD=-ARN Acting Commissioner.
Compared, ,W
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/fc.“f INDIAN 4

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, & RECEWED %,
Subject. = N0V 301907
ﬁ lati : m tTJ'I‘?I'I’.T.‘:E!D STATES INDIAN SERVICE, Fﬂe--_;‘tﬁ-ﬁ.--
2 ve to enrolmen ' G
of Frances Charboneau at \N94077
Carlisle. Indian Industrial Scheol,

Fort Totten, N. D.
Fovember, 25th, 1907,
To the Honorable,
The Commisgioner of Indian Affairs,
Washington, D. €.
Siri-

I have the honor to agknowledge the receipt of Offiée letter
"Bducation, 88656-1907 Bile 820% redative to tke consent of Robert
Charboneau for the enrolment of his daughter at Carlisle.

Your Offiece is informed that the consent blank submitted to me b
by Frances Charboneau was signed at the time I placed by signature to
the same but there was no witmesses to the signature. As I had
never seen the sigrature of Mr, Charboneau I had no reason to believe
other than the signature was genuine. Mr. Charboneau is borne on t
the Turtle lbunﬁain_rdlls having been enrolled on the recommendation
of Special Agent Allen on August 20th 1906, Mr. Charboneau informs
me that He has never reéeéived an allotment of land nor has he made
application for a alletment certificate at any time since being en-
reilied, that he is now living on land filed upon by his oldest
daughter. He also states that he is a fourth Blood Chippewa but
the records in this office show him t6 be a half bPlood. It appears
alsc that he never made an application for the énrolment of his
children therefore they d¢ not appear on the rolld of the Devils
Lake Siouxs or the Turtle Mountain . Mr. Chafboneau comes under the




Commissioner. 2

—

same status as other enrolled members of the Turtle Mountain Chippe-
was and is a ward of the Government.

In a conversation with Mr, Gharboneau to-day he informed
me that he regrets that he ever made a protest against the emrolment
of his daughter at Carlisle and that if he had not gone so far in
the matter he would give his consent for her enrolment but inasmuch
as he had taken the stand he has he cannot do otherwise than ask
that she be returned home, He also states that he would not have
made any protest if it had not been for cutside influence being
urged upon him,

Very respectfully,

e _I?‘ t\J

Sugigintendent.
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